

Board of Examiners in Optometry

Larry Hogan, Governor · Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor · Dennis R. Schrader, Secretary

Mescheca C. Bunyon, Board President – Patricia G. Bennett, Executive Director 4201 Patterson Avenue, Baltimore MD 21215 Phone: 410-764-4710; Email: mdh.optometry@maryland.gov

2022 SESSION POSITION PAPER

BILL NO:SB 202COMMITTEE: Education, Health, and Environmental AffairsPOSITION:SUPPORT

<u>TITLE</u>: STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN OPTOMETRY – SUNSET EXTENSION

BILL ANALYSIS: This bill extends the termination provisions relating to the statutory and regulatory authority of the State Board of Examiners in Optometry ("the Board") for 10 years until July 1, 2033.

POSITION AND RATIONALE: The Board supports SB 202.

The Board has no outstanding deficiencies to correct and the passing of this bill will ensure the continuation of the Board's mandated responsibilities of protecting the citizens of Maryland through its credentialing, examination, licensing, and disciplinary process for optometrists.

Thank you for considering this testimony. The Board of Examiners in optometry is respectfully requesting a favorable report on SB 202. If you require additional information, please contact Patricia G. Bennett, Executive Director of the Maryland Board of Examiners in Optometry at (410) 764-5994 or at patricia.bennett@maryland.gov.

The opinion of the Board expressed in this document does not necessarily reflect that of the Department of Health or the Administration.